
PUDO INC.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIODS ENDED AUGUST 31,
2016**

(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

(UNAUDITED)

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of PUDO Inc. have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

PUDO Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

As at	August 31, 2016	February 29, 2016
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 215,886	\$ 891,301
Restricted short-term investment	25,000	25,000
Trade and other receivables (note 6)	149,822	154,688
Prepaid expenses and deposits	42,768	91,475
Total current assets	433,476	1,162,464
Equipment (note 7)	148,868	111,987
Intangible assets (note 8)	538,254	13,958
Total assets	\$ 1,120,598	\$ 1,288,409
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Trade and other payables (notes 9 and 20)	\$ 332,516	\$ 360,470
Advances payable (note 10)	15,025	15,025
Loans and borrowings (note 11)	28,326	-
Total current liabilities	375,867	375,495
Loans and borrowings (note 11)	152,621	-
Total liabilities	528,488	375,495
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (note 12)	3,716,518	3,366,283
Warrants (note 15)	197,805	197,805
Stock options (note 16)	312,758	277,508
Deficit	(3,634,971)	(2,928,682)
Shareholders' equity	592,110	912,914
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 1,120,598	\$ 1,288,409

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)

Commitments and contingencies (note 21)

Approved by the Board of Directors:

"Kurtis Arnold" Director

"Richard Cooper" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

PUDO Inc.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

	Three Months Ended August 31,		Six Months Ended August 31,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Revenue (note 17)	\$ 233,891	\$ 22,487	\$ 378,824	\$ 42,109
Cost of sales	(76,880)	(8,899)	(116,618)	(18,708)
Gross profit	157,011	13,588	262,206	23,401
Administrative expenses (note 18)	(466,287)	(160,318)	(919,240)	(279,014)
Share-based payment (note 16)	(10,200)	(157,982)	(35,250)	(157,982)
Operating loss	(319,476)	(304,712)	(692,284)	(413,595)
Finance costs (note 19)	(7,006)	(5,012)	(14,005)	(14,518)
Reverse takeover transaction costs	-	(1,307,958)	-	(1,307,958)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (326,482)	\$ (1,617,682)	\$ (706,289)	\$ (1,736,071)
Loss per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.17)	\$ (0.04)	\$ (0.27)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted	16,320,514	9,298,012	16,318,476	6,315,672

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

PUDO Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Warrants	Stock options	Deficit	Total
Balance, February 28, 2015	3,333,332	\$ 16,668	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (351,261)	\$ (334,593)
Issuance of common shares on conversion of borrowings (note 12(b)(iii))	1,883,465	470,867	-	-	-	470,867
Conversion of Class A preferred shares	5,100,000	102,002	-	-	-	102,002
Conversion of PUDO shares and consideration for reverse takeover	4,178,005	1,044,501	-	-	-	1,044,501
Issuance of common shares in private placement (note 12(b)(ii))	1,100,000	715,974	-	-	-	715,974
Valuation of broker warrants issued in private placement (note 12(b)(ii))	-	(25,869)	25,869	-	-	-
Transaction costs incurred for private placement (note 12(b)(ii))	-	(11,688)	-	-	-	(11,688)
Share-based payment	-	-	-	157,982	-	157,982
Net loss for the six month period ended August 31, 2015	-	-	-	-	(1,736,071)	(1,736,071)
Balance, August 31, 2015	15,594,802	\$ 2,312,455	\$ 25,869	\$ 157,982	\$ (2,087,332)	\$ (408,974)
Share-based payment	-	-	-	125,168	-	125,168
Broker warrants exercised (note 15)	81,746	82,569	(25,869)	-	-	56,700
Stock options exercised (note 16(iii))	50,000	15,642	-	(5,642)	-	10,000
Issuance of common shares in private placement (note 12(b)(iv))	468,967	1,172,422	-	-	-	1,172,422
Valuation of warrants issued in private placement (note 12(b)(iv))	-	(201,063)	201,063	-	-	-
Transaction costs incurred for private placement (note 12(b)(iv))	-	(15,742)	(3,258)	-	-	(19,000)
Net loss for the six month period ended February 29, 2016	-	-	-	-	(841,350)	(841,350)
Balance, February 29, 2016	16,195,515	\$ 3,366,283	\$ 197,805	\$ 277,508	\$ (2,928,682)	\$ 912,914
Issuance of common shares on acquisition of Kinek (note 12(b)(v))	116,745	350,235	-	-	-	350,235
Broker warrants exercised (note 15)	8,254	-	-	-	-	-
Share-based payment (note 16)	-	-	-	35,250	-	35,250
Net loss for the six month period ended August 31, 2016	-	-	-	-	(706,289)	(706,289)
Balance, August 31, 2016	16,320,514	\$ 3,716,518	\$ 197,805	\$ 312,758	\$ (3,634,971)	\$ 592,110

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

PUDO Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Six Months Ended August 31,	
	2016	2015
Cash flows (used in) operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (706,289)	\$ (1,736,071)
Adjustments for:		
Amortization	84,237	4,952
Share-based payment	35,250	157,982
Reverse takeover transaction costs	-	1,307,958
Net change in non-cash working capital:		
Trade and other receivables	4,866	(38,905)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	48,707	(16,985)
Trade and other payables	(8,450)	(38,745)
Cash flows (used in) operating activities	(541,679)	(359,814)
Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities		
Cash obtained upon reverse takeover	-	111,047
Restricted short-term investment	-	(25,000)
Purchase of equipment	(61,126)	(22,948)
Purchase of intangible assets	(59,237)	-
Cash flows (used in) investing activities	(120,363)	63,099
Cash flows provided by financing activities		
Proceeds from issuance of shares	-	715,974
Transaction costs	-	(11,688)
Proceeds from issuance of preferred shares	-	102,002
Repayment of advances payable and borrowings	(13,373)	(238,180)
Cash flows provided by financing activities	(13,373)	568,108
Change in cash during the period	(675,415)	271,393
Cash, beginning of period	891,301	319,625
Cash, end of period	\$ 215,886	\$ 591,018
Supplemental information:		
Shares issued in acquisition of Kinek (note 13)	\$ 350,235	\$ -
Finance costs paid on borrowings (note 11)	\$ 6,947	\$ -
Broker warrants issued for services	-	25,869
Conversion of borrowings into shares	-	470,867
Conversion of Class A preferred shares	-	102,002
Shares issued to effect reverse takeover	-	1,044,501

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

My Courier Depot Inc. ("MCD") was incorporated under the Ontario Business Corporations Act on December 16, 2013 and domiciled in Canada. Its registered office is situated at 400 Brunel Road, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L4Z 2C2.

MCD's principal activity is providing E-commerce shipment services through collaboration with specific online retailers for delivery of their products, and working with national and international courier companies to provide alternate drop-off and pickup options of packages.

PUDO Inc. ("PUDO" or the "Company") was a gold exploration company focused on exploring and developing gold properties in North and South America. The Company was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario. To date, the Company has not earned significant revenues from gold exploration and was considered to be in the exploration and evaluation stage.

On March 18, 2015, the Company entered into a share exchange agreement (the "Share Exchange Agreement") to acquire all of the issued and outstanding securities of MCD. Pursuant to the Share Exchange Agreement, the Company's management was replaced with management appointed by MCD and the Company now carries on the business of MCD.

On July 13, 2015, the Company completed (i) the consolidation of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company on the basis of one (1) post-consolidation common share for each twenty (20) pre-consolidation common shares and (ii) the change of the Company's name to "PUDO Inc."

On July 14, 2015, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of MCD ("MCD shares") on the basis of 8,333.33 post-consolidation shares for 1 MCD share. Effective July 14, 2015, the Company issued an aggregate of 10,316,797 shares of the Company to former shareholders of MCD (the "Acquisition"). The Acquisition was accounted for as a reverse takeover ("RTO") whereby MCD was identified as the acquirer for accounting purposes and the comparative figures presented in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are those of MCD.

The Company has completed voluntary delisting of the Company's common shares from the NEX and received approval for the listing of all of its issued and outstanding securities on the Canadian Securities Exchange effective July 28, 2015.

On February 28, 2016, PUDO Inc. completed an amalgamation with its wholly owned subsidiary, MCD (see note 14).

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared with the assumption that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. As at August 31, 2016, the Company had working capital of \$57,609 (February 29, 2016 - \$786,969), had not yet achieved profitable operations, had used cash of \$541,679 (August 31, 2015 - \$359,814) in operating activities during the six month period ended August 31, 2016, and had accumulated losses of \$3,634,971 as at August 31, 2016 (February 29, 2015 - \$2,928,682). These conditions reflect material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The continuing operations of the Company are dependent upon its ability to continue to raise adequate financing and to commence profitable operations in the future. While the Company has been successful in raising the necessary funding to continue operations in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include the adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the IASB and interpretations issued by the IFRIC.

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of October 12, 2016, the date the Board of Directors approved the financial statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended February 29, 2016 other than changes in accounting policies as discussed below. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual financial statements for the year ending February 28, 2017 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

(b) Basis of presentation

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the restricted short-term investment, comprised of a guaranteed investment certificate, which is stated at its fair value. In addition, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

(c) Basis of consolidation

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its wholly-owned inactive subsidiaries PUDOPOINT INC., Grandview Gold (USA) Inc., and Recuperacion Realzada, S.A.C.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries consist of entities over which the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns as well as the ability to affect those returns through the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Company and are de-consolidated from the date control ceases. The financial statements include all the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and cash flows of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating inter-entity balances and transactions.

3. Significant accounting policies

(a) New standards not yet adopted and interpretations issued but not yet effective

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting years beginning on or after March 1, 2017 or later years. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

IFRS 9 – *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9") was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in October 2010 and May 2013 and will replace IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* ("IAS 39"). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) New standards not yet adopted and interpretations issued but not yet effective (continued)

assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity's own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual years beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

IFRS 15 - *Revenue From Contracts With Customers* ("IFRS 15") proposes to replace IAS 18 - Revenue, IAS 11 - Construction Contracts, and some revenue-related interpretations. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. IFRS 15 is effective for annual years beginning on or after January 1, 2017.

(b) Changes in accounting standards

The Company has adopted the following amendment effective March 1, 2016.

IAS 38 *Intangible Assets* ("IAS 38") and IAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment ("IAS 16") were amended in May 2014 to introduce a rebuttable presumption that the use of revenue-based amortization methods for intangible assets is inappropriate. The amendment is effective for annual years beginning on or after January 1, 2016.

There was no material impact on the adoption of this amendment on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

4. Financial risk management

(a) Fair values

The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables, cash, trade and other payables, advances payable and current portion of long-term debt approximate their fair values, given their short-term nature. As at August 31, 2016, the Company's short-term investment was classified as Level 2 within the fair value hierarchy.

(b) Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk, and capital risk management. This note discloses information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, their objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk and their management of capital.

The Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities.

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

4. Financial risk management (continued)

(i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or counterparty will be unable or unwilling to meet commitments it has entered to with the Company. The financial assets that potentially expose the Company to credit risk consist principally of cash or other receivables. The extent of the Company's exposure to credit risk approximate their carrying values are recorded in the Company's consolidated statement of financial position.

The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset in the statement of financial position. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	August 31, 2016	February 29, 2016
Trade and other receivables	\$ 149,822	\$ 154,688
Cash	215,886	891,301
Restricted short-term investment	25,000	25,000
	\$ 390,708	\$ 1,070,989

(ii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to finance its operations and to mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows. See going concern discussion in note 1.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

	August 31, 2016	February 29, 2016
Trade and other payable	\$ <u><1 year</u> 332,516	\$ <u>< 1 year</u> 360,470
Loans and borrowings	28,326	-
Advances payable	15,025	15,025
	\$ 375,867	\$ 375,495
Loans and borrowings – 57 monthly instalments of \$4,458 > 1 year	\$ 152,621	\$ -

In order to meet such cash commitments, the Company will be required to generate sufficient cash inflows from operating and financing activities.

(iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

The Company's exposure to risks of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its cash and short-term investment balances. The Company constantly analyzes its interest rate exposure, giving consideration to

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

4. Financial risk management (continued)

(iii) Market risk

potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financial positions and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

Currency risk

Since the Company has a bank account denominated in US dollars, it is exposed to foreign currency risk due to fluctuations in exchange rates. The Company purchases goods and services in Canadian dollars and US dollars. Since the Company reports its results in Canadian dollars, the functional currency of the Company, it is exposed to changes in the value of the US dollar relative to that of the Canadian dollar. As at August 31, 2016, the Company had cash of \$15,986 (US\$12,279) (February 29, 2016 – \$194,590 (US\$143,896)).

Interest rate risk

The Company's exposure to risks of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to its cash and short-term investment balances. The Company analyzes its interest rate exposure, giving consideration to potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financial positions and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

(iv) Capital risk management

The Company reviews and manages its capital position from time to time to maintain a balance between its liability and equity levels. The Company uses the capital contributed by investors to finance its working capital requirements.

The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future developments of the business. The Company defines capital as equity and borrowings.

The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained materially unchanged during the six month period ended August 31, 2016.

(v) Sensitivity analysis

Based on management's knowledge and experience in the financial markets, the Company believes the following movements are reasonably possible over the year. Sensitivity to a plus or minus 1% change in the US-Canadian dollar foreign exchange rate, based on the current US dollar denominated balances as at August 31, 2016, would affect the net loss by approximately plus or minus \$1,000 during a twelve-month year.

5. Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The Company makes estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities within the next year. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

In the determination of carrying values and impairment charges, management looks at the higher of recoverable amount or fair value less costs to sell in the case of assets, and at objective evidence, significant or prolonged decline of fair value on financial assets indicating impairment. These determinations and their individual assumptions require that management make a decision based on the best available information at each reporting year.

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

5. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued)

Intangible assets

The useful life of computer software and equipment is determined by management at the time the software and equipment is acquired and brought into use and is regularly reviewed for appropriateness. For unique software products controlled by the Company, the life is based on management's historical experience with similar products as well as anticipation of future events which may impact their life such as changes in technology.

In the determination of carrying values and impairment charges, management looks at the higher of recoverable amount or fair value less costs to sell in the case of assets, and at objective evidence, significant or prolonged decline of fair value on financial assets indicating impairment. These determinations and their individual assumptions require that management make a decision based on the best available information at each reporting year.

Income, value added, withholding and other taxes

The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company's income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Share-based payments

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees and directors by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments on the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. Assumptions are made and judgment is used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

Present value of loans and borrowings

See note 11.

6. Trade and other receivables

	August 31, 2016	February 29, 2016
Trade receivables	\$ 105,327	\$ 49,498
HST receivable	14,972	99,990
Other receivables	29,523	5,200
	\$ 149,822	\$ 154,688

There were no allowances for doubtful accounts as at August 31, 2016 and February 29, 2016.

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

7. Equipment

Cost

Balance at February 28, 2015	\$	2,208
Additions		126,617
Balance at February 29, 2016	\$	128,825
Additions		61,126
Balance at August 31, 2016	\$	189,951

Accumulated amortization

Balance at February 28, 2015	\$	66
Amortization		16,772
Balance at February 29, 2016	\$	16,838
Amortization		24,245
Balance at August 31, 2016	\$	41,083

Carrying amounts

Balance at February 29, 2016	\$	111,987
Balance at August 31, 2016	\$	148,868

8. Intangible assets

Computer Software

Cost

Balance at February 28, 2015 and 2016	\$	25,000
Additions		584,288
Balance at August 31, 2016	\$	609,288

Accumulated amortization

Balance at February 28, 2015	\$	6,042
Amortization		5,000
Balance at February 29, 2016	\$	11,042
Amortization		59,992
Balance at August 31, 2016	\$	71,034

Carrying amounts

Balance at February 29, 2016	\$	13,958
Balance at August 31, 2016	\$	538,254

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

9. Trade and other payables

	August 31, 2016	February 29, 2016
Trade payables	\$ 245,901	\$ 276,116
Other payables	30,192	20,716
Accrued liabilities	56,423	63,638
	<u>\$ 332,516</u>	<u>\$ 360,470</u>

10. Advances payable

At August 31, 2016, the Company had advances payable of \$15,025 (February 29, 2016 - \$15,025) owing to a shareholder of the Company. These advances are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due on demand.

11. Loans and borrowings

On March 3, 2016, the Company assumed borrowings from 640624 N.B. Ltd. (o/a Kinek) payable to Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency. The loan is unsecured and non-interest bearing. The present value of non-current borrowings was estimated using the effective interest rate method by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rates for an equivalent instrument. The discount rate applied was 15.0%. The Company recorded accretion expense of \$7,000 and \$14,005, respectively (August 31, 2015 - \$nil) during the three and six month periods ended August 31, 2016. The rate used in determining the appropriate present value of the borrowings was subject to significant management estimation.

	August 31, 2016	February 29, 2016
Loan payable (Atlantic Canada Opportunities Agency) 60 instalments repayable at \$4,458 per month	\$ 180,947	-
Less: Current portion	<u>28,326</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 152,621</u>	<u>-</u>

Repayments on the borrowings include the following:

September 1, 2016 to February 28, 2017	\$ 26,748
March 1, 2017 to February 28, 2018	53,496
March 1, 2018 to February 28, 2019	53,496
March 1, 2019 to February 28, 2020	53,496
March 1, 2020 to February 28, 2021	53,496
March 1, 2021 to June 22, 2021	<u>13,349</u>
Principal amount	<u>\$ 254,081</u>

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

12. Share capital

(a) Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

Unlimited number of preference shares. The preference shares are without par value, redeemable, voting, non-participating, and are convertible into common shares at the rate of one common share for five preference shares (none currently issued and outstanding).

(b) Issued

Common Shares	Number	Amount
Balance of common shares, February 28, 2015	3,333,332	\$ 16,668
Issuance of common shares on conversion of borrowings (iii)	1,883,465	470,867
Conversion of Class A preferred shares	5,100,000	102,002
Conversion of PUDO shares and consideration for RTO (i)	4,178,005	1,044,501
Issuance of common shares in first private placement (ii)	1,100,000	715,974
Valuation of broker warrants issued in first private placement (ii)	-	(25,869)
Transaction costs incurred for first private placement (ii)	-	(11,688)
Exercise of broker warrants (note 15)	81,746	82,569
Exercise of options (note 16)	50,000	15,642
Issuance of common shares in second private placement (iv)	468,967	971,359
Transaction costs incurred for second private placement (iv)	-	(15,742)
Balance, February 29, 2016	16,195,515	\$ 3,366,283
Exercise of broker warrants (note 15)	8,254	-
Issuance of common shares in acquisition of Kinek (v)	116,745	350,235
Balance, August 31, 2016	16,320,514	\$ 3,716,518

(i) On July 14, 2015, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of MCD on the basis of 8,333.33 post-consolidation shares for 1 MCD common share. In addition, the Company also acquired all of the issued and outstanding Class A preferred shares of MCD on the basis of 8,333.33 post-consolidation shares for 1 MCD preferred share. Effective July 14, 2015, the Company issued an aggregate of 10,316,797 shares of the Company to former shareholders of MCD. The 400 MCD common shares and 612 MCD Class A preferred shares as at February 28, 2015 and the 226 MCD common shares issued on conversion of borrowings during the year ended February 29, 2016 had been restated on the basis of the ratio of 1: 8,333.33 to 3,333,332, 5,100,000 and 1,883,465 common shares of PUDO, respectively, to reflect the shares issued in the RTO. The Acquisition was accounted for as a RTO whereby MCD was identified as the acquirer for accounting purposes.

(ii) On August 24, 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 1,100,000 common shares at a price of \$0.63 or US\$0.50 per common share for total proceeds of \$715,974. A total of 90,000 broker warrants were issued in connection with the private placement, exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.63. The broker warrants have an estimated fair value of \$25,869, using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 0.33%, expected life of two years, expected volatility of 100%, based on the historical volatility of comparable companies, and expected dividend yield of 0%. Two directors of the Company subscribed for an aggregate of 100,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$63,000 pursuant to this private placement.

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

12. Share capital (continued)

(iii) Borrowings and related interest were converted into 226 common shares of MCD at a price of US\$1,666.67 per common share, which has been restated to 1,883,465 common shares to reflect the number of shares of PUDO issued in the RTO.

(iv) On February 12, 2016, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 468,967 units at a price of \$2.50 per unit for total proceeds of \$1,172,422. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company at \$4 per share for a period of one year. The warrants have an estimated grant date fair value of \$201,063, using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 0.47%, expected life of one year, expected volatility of 155% based on the historical volatility of the Company's shares, and expected dividend yield of 0%. The Company incurred share issue costs of \$19,000 in connection with the private placement. Directors of the Company, and corporations controlled by them, subscribed for an aggregate of 36,320 units for gross proceeds of \$90,800 pursuant to this private placement. A family member of one of the directors of the Company subscribed for 30,277 units in settlement of \$75,693 in payables owed to him, as well as 163,000 units for gross proceeds of \$407,500.

(v) On March 3, 2016, the Company acquired certain assets and assumed certain liabilities from 640624 N.B. Ltd. (o/a Kinek). In consideration for the business acquisition, the Company issued 116,745 common shares to Kinek with a value of \$3.00 per share. See note 13.

13. Acquisition

On March 3, 2016, the Company acquired certain assets and assumed certain liabilities from 640624 N.B. Ltd. (o/a Kinek), a New Brunswick-based corporation. The Company issued 116,745 common shares to Kinek with a value of \$3.00 per share, based on the market share price on the date of issuance, for a total cost of \$350,235. The principal reason for this acquisition was to add approximately 109 operating parcel pick up and drop off locations with approximately 179,000 users to the PUDO network. These locations are primarily along the U.S.-Canadian border. Acquisition costs of \$8,000 arose as a result of the transaction. These have been recognised as part of administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss. In accordance with IFRS 3, Business Combinations, the substance of the transaction constitutes a business combination as Kinek meets the definition of a business under the standard. The acquisition of Kinek was accounted for as a business combination and, accordingly, the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed have been recorded at their respective fair values as of the acquisition date. The purchase price allocation shown below is preliminary and based on the Company's management's best estimates. The final purchase price allocations are expected to be completed as soon as Company's management has gathered all of the significant information available and considered necessary in order to finalize this allocation. Details of the fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities acquired and purchase consideration are as follows:

Consideration

Common shares	\$	350,235
---------------	----	---------

Identifiable asset (liabilities) acquired

Prepaid expenses and other assets	\$	7,004
Intangible assets – web based software		530,601
Loans and borrowings (note 11)		(187,370)
Total identifiable net assets	\$	350,235

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

14. Amalgamation

On February 28, 2016, PUDO completed a vertical short-form amalgamation pursuant to *the Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) with its wholly-owned subsidiary, MCD. No securities of PUDO were issued in connection with the amalgamation and the share capital of PUDO was unchanged. The amalgamation of PUDO and MCD has been undertaken in order to simplify the corporate structure of PUDO and to reduce administrative costs. The amalgamation will not have any significant effect on the business and operations of PUDO.

15. Warrants

The following table reflects the continuity of warrants for the period ended August 31, 2016 and the year ended February 29, 2016:

	Number of warrants	Exercise price
Balance, February 28, 2015	-	\$ -
Broker warrants issued in private placement (note 12(b)(ii))	90,000	0.63
Broker warrants exercised	(81,746)	0.63
Warrants issued in private placement (note 12(b)(iv))	234,483	4.00
Balance, February 29, 2016	242,737	\$ 4.00
Broker warrants exercised	(8,254)	0.63
Balance, August 31, 2016	234,483	\$ 4.00

The following table reflects the warrants issued and outstanding as of August 31, 2016:

Expiry Date	Exercise price (\$)	Estimated grant date fair value (\$)	Number of warrants outstanding
February 12, 2017	4.00	197,805	234,483

16. Stock options

The Company maintains an employee stock option plan under which the Board of Directors, or a committee appointed for such purpose, may from time to time grant to employees, officers, directors or consultants of the Company, options to acquire common shares in such numbers, for such terms and at such exercise prices, as may be determined by the Board of Directors or such committee.

The stock option plan provides that the maximum number of common shares in the capital of the Company that may be reserved for issuance for all purposes under the stock option plan shall be equal to 20% of the total issued and outstanding common shares and that the maximum number of common shares which may be reserved for issuance to any one optionee pursuant to share options may not exceed 5% of the common shares outstanding at the time of grant.

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

16. Stock options (continued)

The following table reflects the continuity of stock options for the period ended August 31, 2016 and the year ended February 29, 2016:

	Number of stock options	Exercise price
Balance, February 28, 2015	-	\$ -
Granted	1,469,000	0.30
Exercised	(50,000)	0.20
Balance, February 29, 2016 and August 31, 2016	1,419,000	\$ 0.30

The following table reflects the actual stock options issued and outstanding as of August 31, 2016:

Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average number of options outstanding	Options vested (exercisable)	Estimated grant date fair value
July 14, 2017 (i)	0.20	0.87	1,350,000	1,350,000	\$ 195,958
December 1, 2017 (ii)	2.25	1.25	17,250	17,250	27,700
March 1, 2018 (ii)	2.25	1.50	17,250	17,250	28,800
June 1, 2018 (ii)	2.25	1.75	17,250	17,250	29,700
September 1, 2018 (ii)	2.25	2.00	17,250	-	30,600
	0.30	1.47	1,419,000	1,401,750	\$ 312,758

(i) On July 14, 2015, the Company granted 1,400,000 stock options to an officer and a director of the Company. The stock options are exercisable at \$0.20 per share until July 14, 2017 and vested immediately at the time of grant. The grant date fair value of the stock options was estimated to be \$201,600 using the Black-Scholes valuation model on the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 100%, risk-free interest rate of 0.39%; and expected life of two years.

(ii) On December 1, 2015, the Company granted an aggregate of 69,000 options to directors of the Company. The options are exercisable at a price of \$2.25 per common share and vest in 25% increments quarterly with the first 25% vesting on the date of grant. The stock options expire two years following the vesting date. The grant date fair value of the stock options was estimated to be \$116,800 using the Black-Scholes valuation model on the following weighted average assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 150%, risk-free interest rate of 0.62%; and expected life of 2.38 years. For the three and six months ended August 31, 2016, \$10,200 and \$35,250, respectively (August 31, 2015 - \$157,982) was recorded as share-based compensation in the consolidated statement of loss.

(iii) On February 10, 2016, the Company issued 50,000 common shares upon the exercise of 50,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.20 for total cash consideration of \$10,000.

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

17. Segment Information

For financial reporting purposes, the Company is comprised of two business segments. Kinek (operating as Kinek) is involved in the operation of a network of parcel pick up and drop off locations in the U.S where they accept and store packages. PUDO's services can be found in convenience stores, gas stations, and other variety stores that are typically open on a "24 hours" basis ("PUDO Points"), allowing registered courier companies and consumers to use these stores as pick-up locations for parcels and letters that require identification and/or signatures in order to release. Management monitors the operating results of business segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resources to be allocated and of assessing performance. Segment performance is evaluated based on gross profit or loss. Administrative costs, finance costs and income taxes are managed on a group basis.

The following table reflects the revenue and gross profit for the three month period ended August 31, 2016:

	Kinek US Border Sites	PUDOPoint CAD Sites	Total
Revenue	\$ 75,675	\$ 158,216	\$ 233,891
Cost of sales	(3,345)	(73,535)	(76,880)
Gross profit	\$ 72,330	\$ 84,681	\$ 157,011

The following table reflects the revenue and gross profit for the six month period ended August 31, 2016:

	Kinek US Border Sites	PUDOPoint CAD Sites	Total
Revenue	\$ 144,060	\$ 234,764	\$ 378,824
Cost of sales	(5,965)	(110,653)	(116,618)
Gross profit	\$ 138,095	\$ 124,111	\$ 262,206

All revenue and cost of sales for the comparative period ended August 31, 2015 related to PUDOPoint CAD sites.

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

18. Administrative expenses categorized by nature

	Three Months Ended August 31,		Six Months Ended August 31,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Salaries and benefits	\$ 103,479	\$ 55,171	\$ 214,458	\$ 80,993
General and administrative expenses	64,625	18,073	114,860	29,313
Sales and customer service consultants	25,905	-	49,850	-
Advertising and promotion	3,939	330	14,632	1,055
Travel and business development	33,927	12,793	66,107	22,891
Consulting fees	68,005	697	125,744	66,300
Professional fees	57,027	13,600	97,793	13,600
Investor relations	32,391	18,024	74,798	18,024
Accounting and office	18,000	7,500	36,000	15,000
Agent and filing fees	18,140	24,482	34,175	24,482
Foreign exchange loss	1,606	6,646	6,586	2,404
Amortization expense	39,243	3,002	84,237	4,952
	\$ 466,287	\$ 160,318	\$ 919,240	\$ 279,014

19. Finance costs

	Three Months Ended August 31,		Six Months Ended August 31,	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Interest expense on borrowings	\$ -	\$ 4,694	\$ -	\$ 13,476
Accretion interest on debt acquired (note 11)	7,006	-	14,005	-
Interest expense on amounts due to related company	-	318	-	1,042
	\$ 7,006	\$ 5,012	\$ 14,005	\$ 14,518

PUDO Inc.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For The Three and Six Month Periods Ended August 31, 2016 and 2015 (Expressed in Canadian Dollars) (Unaudited)

20. Related party transactions

(a) Related party balances and transactions:

During the three and six month periods ended August 31, 2016 and August 31, 2015, the Company had the following transactions with shareholders and companies under common control and management and directors:

- incurred bookkeeping fees of \$18,000 and \$36,000, respectively, (three and six months ended August 2015 - \$7,500 and \$15,000) to Cardinal Couriers Ltd., a company with common officers and directors.
- incurred interest expense of \$nil and \$nil, respectively, (three and six months ended August 31, 2015 - \$318 and \$1,042) payable to Courier Cardinal Ltée.
- incurred consulting fees of \$nil and \$nil, respectively, (three and six months ended August 31, 2015 - \$3,000 and \$31,500) to Courier Depot Network Inc., a significant shareholder of the Company.
- incurred share-based payments of \$10,200 and \$35,250, respectively, (three and six months ended August 31, 2015 \$157,982 and \$157,982) in relation to stock options granted to an officer and a director of the Company (note 16).

- paid salary and consulting fees to Francesco Coccia, Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation in the amount of \$36,000 and \$72,000, respectively, (three and six months ended August 31, 2015 - \$10,500) and to Douglas P. Baker, Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation in the amount of \$9,800 and 19,555, respectively, (three and six months ended August 31, 2015 - \$nil and \$nil).
- For the three and six months ended August 31, 2016, the Company expensed \$nil and \$nil, respectively, (three and six months ended August 31, 2015 - \$1,500 and \$nil) to Marrelli Support Services Inc. for the services of Jing Peng to act as the previous Chief Financial Officer of the Company.

As at August 31, 2016, balances payable to the related parties noted above amounted to \$7,344 (February 29, 2016 - \$7,968) included in trade and other payables.

See also notes 10 and 12.

(b) Major shareholders:

As at August 31, 2016, no person or corporation beneficially owns or exercises control or direction over common shares of the Company carrying more than 10% of the voting rights attached to all of the common shares of the Company other than Palm Holding Inc., a company owned by parties related to a director and other shareholders of PUDO Inc., which owns or controls, directly or indirectly, 46.56% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company. These shareholdings can change at any time at the discretion of the owner.

None of the Company's major shareholders have different voting rights from other holders of the Company's common shares.

The Company is not currently aware of any arrangements, the operation of which may at a subsequent date result in a change in control of the Company.

21. Commitments and contingencies

The Company has entered into various agreements for services, which if terminated by the Company would require payments of up to \$165,500. As the triggering events have not occurred, these amounts have not been accrued in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at August 31, 2016.